
 
 
To: MEMBER OF THE AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Councillors Gillman (Chair), Allen (Vice-Chair), Booth, 
Botten, Chotai, Cooper, Flower, Mansfield, North, C.White 
and N.White 
 
Substitute Councillors: Bilton, S.Farr, Bloore and 
Pursehouse 
 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

C.C. All Other Members of the Council 15 February 2023 
 

Dear Sir/Madam 
 
AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 23RD FEBRUARY, 2023 AT 7.30 PM 
 
The agenda for this meeting of the Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Station Road East, Oxted is set out below.  If a member of the Committee is unable to attend the 
meeting, please notify officers accordingly. 
 
Should members require clarification about any item of business, they are urged to contact officers 
before the meeting. In this respect, reports contain authors’ names and contact details. 
 
If a Member of the Council, not being a member of the Committee, proposes to attend the meeting, 
please let the officers know by no later than noon on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
David Ford 
Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. Apologies for absence (if any)   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
 
(i) any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and/or 
 
(ii) other interests arising under the Code of Conduct 
 
in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business. If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or her staff prior to the meeting. 
  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2022  (Pages 3 - 6) 
  
4. To deal with any question submitted under Standing Order 30   
  

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk


 

5. To deal with any issues 'Called In' under Part F of the Council's constitution   
  
6. External Audit - 2020/2021 accounts update report  (Pages 7 - 28) 
  
7. Internal Audit Progress Report - February 2023  (Pages 29 - 42) 
  
8. Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  (Pages 43 - 104) 
  
9. Future Tandridge Programme Update - February 2023  (Pages 105 - 124) 
  
10. Complaints and Freedom of Information Requests update  (Pages 125 - 134) 
  
11. Any urgent business   
 

To deal with any other item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered as a 
matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 



1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 6th December 2022 at 7:30pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Gillman (Chair), Allen (Vice-Chair), Booth, Chotai, Flower and N.White 
 
PRESENT (Virtually): Councillors Mansfield and S.Farr (Substitute in place of C.White) 
 
ALSO PRESENT (Virtually): Councillor C.Farr 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Botten, Cooper, O'Driscoll and C.White 
 

188. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
The minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

189. EXTERNAL AUDIT - 20/21 ACCOUNTS  
 
The Chief Accountant for the Council, Barry Stratfull, presented the report to the Committee.  It 
was noted that it had not yet been possible to finalise the 2020/21 accounts.  Consequently, the 
Committee were receiving an update on the current position of the closing of the accounts. 
  
Significant progress has been made on the accounts since the last meeting of the Committee 
and only a small number of minor items remained outstanding. The main area of delay related 
to the Collection Fund.  Once these issues had been resolved a revised set of statements 
would be brought to Committee along with 
[...]
e ask management to correct identified 
unadjusted misstatements as required by the ISAs (UK).  However, it was noted that this was 
only an update report and it may be preferrable to defer this discussion until a final report has 
been provided.  It was confirmed that the misstatements were not material to the audit or the 
statement of accounts and therefore consideration should be given as to whether the 
adjustments were necessary. Deloitte confirmed that, if the adjustments were not made, it 
would not prevent an unqualified audit opinion from being given. 

  
In response to Members questions, the Committee was advise that: 
  

• it was the intention that the accounts would be finalised as soon as the Collection Fund 
issue was resolved and every avenue to was being explored in order to obtain a clean 
set of accounts for 2020/21. Currently, it was difficult to say with confidence when this 
would be possible.  

• it would only take a short time to provide a qualified audit opinion if this was deemed 
necessary.  However, both the Council and Deloitte would still like to explore all 
avenues for providing a clean set of accounts before taking this step. 

• the Committee would be advised of progress on the external audit in advance of the 
next committee meeting. 

  
R E S O L V E D – that the current position with regard to the Statement of Account 
2020/21 be noted and confirm the deferment of the proposed audit adjustments (as set 
out at pages 24 and 25 of the agenda pack). 

 
190. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - DECEMBER 2022  

 
Natalie Jerams of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (“SIAP”) presented a report which 
provided an overview of:  
  

• the current status of live internal audit reports;  
• an update on progress against the annual audit plan; 
• a summary of internal audit performance, planning and resourcing issues; and  
• a summary of significant issues that impact on the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual 

opinion. 
  
The Committee received the following updates on outstanding management actions: 
  

• The audit reviews for Treasury Management and Disabled Facility Grants had been 
completed to date. Both had received an assurance opinion of reasonable. 

• There had been two adjustments to the Internal Audit Plan which had not been 
considered as significant.  IT Application Management had been added to the plan.  
Two audits had been removed from the plan with IT Business Continuity being deferred 
to 2023/24 and Human Resources and OD being considered as part of the 2023/24 
planning.   

  

Page 4



3 

 
 

It was noted that the current outstanding audit actions were also being reviewed as some of 
them were dependent on each other and therefore could be simplified. 
  
It was also noted that a new Health and Safety Specialist was being recruited who it was 
anticipated would be shared with another Council as a full time role was not required.  

  
R E S O L V E D – that the Committee notes the Internal Audit 2022/23 Progress Report 
for November 2022. 

 
191. AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - FUTURE TANDRIDGE 

PROGRAMME UPDATE - SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
Following an introduction by the Chief Finance Officer summarising the current position of the 
Future Tandridge Programme (“FTP”) Ricky Fuller, the Programme Manager, presented a 
report setting out the current position of the governance and risk arrangements relating to the 
FTP, with a view to ensuring that the savings target set out in a recent report to the Strategy & 
Resources Committee and improvements to the Council’s services were delivered. 
  
An overview was provided on the three levels of governance relating to the FTP, being 
‘Member Level’, ‘Programme Level’ and ‘Workstream/Project Level’.  A brief overview of the 
approach to risk management was provided in section 3 and Appendix B of the report. 
  
The Chair stated that he was concerned about the risk of the interdependencies between the 
various activities as there didn’t appear to be a plan or a top level flow diagram which shows 
the critical path of the FTP.  It was noted that this was a high priority being worked on currently 
and that there were arrangements in place to identify interdependencies.  The Chair also had 
concerns regarding the reference to mitigation actions in the report but noted that these were 
also currently being reviewed. 
  
            R E S O L V E D – that the Committee: 
  

(1) note the direction of travel for the FTP, the savings identified for delivery in 
2023/24 and the associated business cases set out in the report to the S&R 
Committee on 1st December. 
 

(2) note the governance structure established to oversee the programme, including 
the alignment between savings and benefit delivery and continuing 
organisational development. 

 
(3) note the proactive approach to risk management being applied and the current 

programme level risks identified in Appendix B. 
 

192. COMPLAINTS AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report that set out details of the complaints and Freedom of 
Information requests received by the Council in the last quarter (1 July to 30 September 2022). 
The report also provided an update on the Council’s approach to managing complaints and 
what lessons had been learnt from recent experiences. 
  
The Committee were informed that there had been: 
  

• 8 complaints about council tax, with one progressing to stage 2. 
• 5 complaints for community surveyors, with two progressing to stage 2. 

Page 5



4 

 
 

• 4 complaints for planning, with one at stage 2. 
• 6 complaints were considered by the LGSCO, of which three were for housing and three 

for planning. 
• 176 Freedom of Information requests. 

  
It was noted that work had started on the preparation of data sets to try and reduce the time 
taken in responding to Freedom of Information requests. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that the Committee note and accept the report. 
 

 
Rising 8.40 pm  
 
 

Page 6



External Audit - 2020/2021 accounts update 
report 
 

Audit & Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 23rd 
February 2023 
 

Report of:  Chief Finance Officer (Section 151) 

 

Purpose:  For note 

 

Publication status: Unrestricted 

 

Wards affected: All wards 

 

Executive summary:  
Deloitte have provided an update report to the Audit and Scrutiny committee 
covering the 2020/21 audit, attached as an appendix to this report.  The report 
sets out the current status, progress since the last Audit and Scrutiny committee 
and conclusions reached thus far, along with a summary of outstanding actions. 

There is demonstrable progress, with a limited number of issues identified in the 
accounts.  There remains some difficulty with the audit of collection fund, as set 
out in paragraphs 2 to 5 of the report. 

 

This report supports the Council’s priority of: Building a better Council. 

 

Contact officer Mark Hak-Sanders Chief Finance Officer (S151) 

mhaksanders@tandridge.gov.uk 

 

Recommendation to Committee: 
The current position with regard to the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 be noted.  

_________________________________________________________ 

Reason for recommendation: 
The report provides an update to the Audit and Scrutiny committee on the 
finalisation of the 2020/21 audit.  When the audit is complete, an updated 
document with any changes highlighted will be provided to committee, along with 
the final accounts for signing.   

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Officers have discussed the timescale for finalisation with Deloitte.  Deloitte and 
officers cannot guarantee this until quality assurance work is complete. Both 
parties are committed to concluding the audit as soon as possible and continue to  
meet daily to progress. 

_________________________________________________________ 

Overview 
1. The Council’s external auditors, Deloitte, have provided a report to inform the 

Committee of the current position of the audit of the Council’s 2020/2
[...]
f:  Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 

 

Purpose:  For decision 

 

Publication status: Open 
 
Wards affected: All 

 

Executive summary:  
The purpose of this report is for the Committee to receive and approve the 
proposed final Annual Governance Statement 2021/22(‘AGS’) and the proposed 
actions that will be undertaken during the coming year to address the issues 
arising. Once approved the AGS will accompany the Statement of Accounts and 
be published on the Council’s website. 

 

This report supports the Council’s priority of: Building a better Council 

 

Contact officer Head of Legal & Monitoring Officer 

lharrison@tandridge.gov.uk 

 

Recommendation to Committee: 
1. That the Committee approve the annual governance statement set out in 

Appendix A for inclusion in the Draft Annual Financial Report 2021/22 
which is presented elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

2. That the issues arising and proposed actions identified in Appendix A be 
noted and that progress against the actions in the AGS be brought back to 
the Committee as part of a monitoring report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



_________________________________________________________ 

Reason for recommendation: 
To ensure that the Council complies with its statutory duty to adopt an annual 
governance statement.  

_________________________________________________________ 

1. Introduction and background 
1.1. In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the AGS should 

be approved by Members of the Council meeting, or by a Committee, at the 
same time as the Statement of Accounts is approved. 

1.2. The AGS for 2021/22 is attached at Appendix A and has been developed 
based upon the requirements of the Regulations and CIPFA/SOLACE guidance 
which is still the most current documentation in this area. The AGS includes 
a draft action plan to ensure that the Council continues to improve its existing 
governance arrangements. 

1.3. The action plan attached to the 
[...]
ing a better Council – making the Council financially 
sustainable and providing residents with the best possible 
services  

 Creating the homes, infrastructure and environment we 
need – both now and in the future.  

 Supporting economic recovery in Tandridge – from 
lockdown to growth that everyone benefits from. 

 Becoming a greener, more sustainable District – tackling 
climate change  
 

3.6 A new Plan will be developed for 2024-2028 which will set the direction 
for the Council and enable the Council to track progress against corporate 
objectives, as well as help services and teams understand the strategy 
and how their work directly impacts its success. The Corporate Plan 
ensures every level of the organisation is aligned around a shared 
purpose and officers understand their role in delivering services which 

Page 51



 
meet the corporate objectives. The meetings take place monthly and are 
attended by service area representatives. Agendas and minutes are 
available for all officers. 
 

3.7 The Council has active engagement with Staff Conference to discuss the 
Future Tandridge Programme and the impact upon staffing and service 
delivery and other specific service matters. The Staff Conference is a 
forum for informing and consulting staff, through their representatives, 
on employment policies, procedures and working practices. The meetings 
take place monthly and are attended by service area representatives. 
Agendas and minutes are published and available for all officers.  

 
3.8 The Council has appointed the required statutory officers which includes 

the Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive), the Monitoring Officer (Head 
of Legal Services) and the Chief Finance Officer, also referred to as the 
Section 151 Officer. These three officers have met informally during 
2021/2022 and communication has remained strong. Revised terms of 
reference for the Statutory Officers group have been drafted. A standing 
agenda item will be to discuss gover
[...]
Unrestricted 
 

Wards affected:  All 

 

Executive summary  
The overall aims of the Future Tandridge Programme (‘FTP’) programme are to 
transform the operating model for the Council, to create a smaller, more strategic, 
agile and responsive organisation, with resources targeted at Council priorities and 
which is underpinned by a more business-like approach to the way that the Council 
operates.  

A key part of the FTP is the identification and delivery of savings identified in the 
Service Reviews to ensure a balanced budget is delivered for 2023/24.  

A detailed update on progress was included in the Draft Budget report to the 
Strategy and Resources Committee of 1st December. A further update on savings 
and the impact to residents and the Council can be found in the Strategy and 
Resources committee 2023/24 Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy report 
of 31st January.  This report should be read in conjunction with the budget papers.  

As agreed with the Chairman of Audit and Scrutiny, the focus of this report is on 
governance, risk and issue management to maximise the opportunity for the FTP 
to be successful.  

 

This report supports the Council’s priority of: Building a better Council. 

Contact officer:  David Ford – Chief Executive dford@tandridge.gov.uk  

Page 105

Agenda Item 9

mailto:dford@tandridge.gov.uk


 

 

Recommendation to Committee: 
1. To note the direction of travel for the FTP, the savings identified for delivery in 

2023/24 and the associated update set out in the 2023/34 Budget and Medium-
Term Financial Strategy report to the S&R Committee on 31st January.   

 
2. To note the approach to risk management being applied and the current 

programme level risks identified in Appendix B.  

_________________________________________________________ 

Reason for recommendation: 
To continue to provide confidence in the governance structure of the FTP and to 
demonstrate that there is a clear risk management process with escalation in 
place.  

_________________________________________________________ 

1.0 Background 

1.1 Financial context 

At the Strategy & Resources Committee on 30th June, a savings requirement 
of up to £2m was identified to meet the likely shortfall between income and 
projected expenditure and identified the need for the Service Reviews to 
deliver a significant proportion of these savings. 

The Draft Budget report to the Strategy & Resources Committee on 1st 
December set out the savings which are planned to be delivered in 2023/24.  
This was reconfirmed as part of the final budget which was proposed to 
Strategy & Resources on 31st January 2023. On 9th February 2023, these 
were approved by Full Council and therefore became the approved savings 
plan for 2023/24.  The final savings plan totals £1.7m. 
 
This report focuses on the governance and risk management arrangements 
for the FTP.  The focus has now firmly moved to delivering the programme, 
ensuring the planned savings translate to successful achievement of a 
balanced outturn for 2023/24. 
 
Alongside this, planning for 2024/25 and beyond must now start in earnest, 
factoring in the need for a new Corporate Plan to shape the priorities of the 
Council and inform future budgets. 
 

1.2 Future Tandridge Programme 

A key part of the programme is the consistent and rigorous review of all 
services which fundamentally challenges how and why the Council provides 
the services it does. The focus is on identifying outcomes which support the 
longer-term operating model for the Council, balanced against short term 
opportunities to deliver the budgeted savings in 2022/23 and 2023/24.  

A full progress update on the programme was reported to the Strategy and 
Resources Committee on 1st December and updates have been made to 
Strategy and Resources Committee on 31st January.  

Page 106



 

 

The delivery phase of the programme is now underway. As part of this 
phase, plans have been developed by all servi
[...]
 the Strategy and Resources Committee 
on 29th September. This included funding for the overall programme 
management and dedicated funding in support of individual workstreams. 
Progress on the use of resources in support of delivery will be provided in 
future reports. 

Recruitment is underway to fill the roles approved in the report however 
responses to the advertisements has been low.  The programme team are 
following up with agencies and partners to explore other options.   

 

5.0 Comments of the Chief Finance Officer 
The FTP is the key mechanism for driving value for money from Council 
services and for delivering the £1.7m savings target for 2023/24.  Effective 
risk management, and the oversight of Audit & Scrutiny committee, are key 
elements of ensuring the success of the programme.  The full financial 
context to the FTP is set out in the 2023/24 Budget and Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy report to Strategy & Resources on the 31st January. 

 
6.0 Comments of the Head of Legal Services 
  

Whilst the FTP represents a significant financial commitment by the Council, 
this report has no legal implications and the overall programme remains 
within budget allocation. The delivery of the savings associated with FTP 
are key to supporting the Council in closing the financial gap in the current 
and future years. There are a number of proposals within the programme 

Page 108



 

 

that span several service areas and the FTP is being managed in conjunction 
with the Councils mainstream savings programme to ensure there is no 
overlap and that all savings are accounted for only once 
 

The report outlines that the FTP remains on track to deliver the required 
outcomes and timelines to cost and budget. However, pressures remain 
and it will be important to continue to take a robust and consistent 
approach to governance, but at this time there are no unmitigated major 
risks. 

 

7.0 Equality 
The Council has specific responsibilities under the Equalit
[...]
en a complaint is 
received via social media, the complainant is asked to contact the Council in one 
of the above ways. 

Page 132



 
While all complaints are dealt with confidentially, anonymous complaints cannot 
be responded to. 
 
Climate change 
There are no significant environmental / sustainability implications associated with 
this report.  
 
Appendices 
None 
 
Background papers 
None 
 

------------ end of report ---------- 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2022
	6 External Audit - 2020/2021 accounts update report
	Appendix A – Audit update to the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the 2020/21 audit
	Tandridge District Council
	Contents
	Audit status and outstanding information
	Audit status and outstanding information
	Your control environment and findings
	Your control environment and findings
	Your control environment and findings
	Your control environment and findings
	Your control environment and findings
	Your control environment and findings
	Your control environment and findings
	Your control environment and findings
	Your control environment and findings
	Your control environment and findings
	Audit adjustments
	Audit adjustments
	Slide Number 17


	7 Internal Audit Progress Report - February 2023
	Appendix A – Internal Audit 2022/23 Progress Report – January 2023

	8 Annual Governance Statement 2021/22
	Appendix A - Annual Governance Statement

	9 Future Tandridge Programme Update - February 2023
	Appendix A – Programme highlight report – December 2022
	Appendix B - FTP Risk Register
	Appendix C – Overall assessment of savings delivery
	Appendix D – Programme Governance
	Appendix E  - Glossary of Terms

	10 Complaints and Freedom of Information Requests update





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 23rd February 2023 at 7:30pm. 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Allen (Chair), Booth, Botten, Chotai, Cooper, S.Farr (substitute in place 
of Gillman), North, C.White and N.White 
 
PRESENT (Virtually): Councillor Flower 
 
ALSO PRESENT (Virtually): Councillors C.Farr and Moore 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Gillman 
 

244. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH DECEMBER 2022  
 
The minutes of this meeting were confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

245. EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2020/2021 ACCOUNTS UPDATE REPORT  
 
Deloitte had provided an update report setting out the progress made since the last meeting. 
Michelle Hopton (Deloitte) confirmed that work regarding the audit of the collection fund had 
been concluded earlier in the day and there would be no ‘audit qualification’ for that particular 
aspect of the accounts. The auditors were working with officers to resolve other minor 
outstanding matters and it was envisaged that the final ‘ISA 260’ would be presented to the 
Committee on 4th April 2023 and that the 2020/21 accounts could be signed off shortly 
afterwards.  
  
Officers explained how the challenges arising from the transition to a new revenues IT system 
(Northgate) had been overcome in terms of providing evidence for the auditors to gain 
assurance over the collection fund balance. In response to questions about ‘learning points’ 
from the audit, officers explained that: 
  
          a future item concerning the ‘Tandridge Finance Transformation’ would include ‘lessons 

learned’ about the external audit of the Council’s accounts 
  
         the ISA 260 in respect of the 2020/21 accounts would document findings arising from 

management responses to audit lines of enquiry 
  
         learning points would be picked up for 2022/23, although there may be recurring issues 

affecting the audit of the 2021/22 accounts  
  
         the Corporate Management Team was committed to discussing any future IT system 

changes with the auditors to identify data retention requirements for subsequent financial 
audits. 

    
            R E S O L V E D – that the current position with regard to the Statement of Accounts 

2020/21 be noted and that the determination of potential audit adjustments (set out on  
pages 25 and 26 of the agenda pack) be deferred, pending the outcome of on-going 
discussions between the auditors and senior Officers. 



2 

 
 

  
 

246. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - FEBRUARY 2023  
 
This progress report included an analysis of live internal audit reviews; progress against the 
rolling work programme; and minor adjustments to the internal audit plan.  
  
A schedule of the 51 overdue audit actions as at February 2023 was also tabled. In connection 
with this, the Chief Finance Officer explained that: 
  
         141 other actions arising from the corresponding audits had been completed 
  
         8 of the overdue actions for the contract management audit related to one topic (i.e. the 

production of a contract management guide) and could have been consolidated into a 
single action. For future audits, Internal Audit had agreed that actions such as this would 
be consolidated into a single action. 

  
Other aspects of the discussion about overdue actions included: 
  
      the measures aimed at strengthening procurement capacity and enhancing governance 

arrangements for undertaking procurements in the context of financial risk and the 
Council’s emerging commissioning role 
  

      the new partnership arrangement with Reigate & Banstead BC for establishing a more 
robust corporate approach to controlling the risk of revenues, benefits and housing fraud 
and that, notwithstanding this, pro-active arrangements were already in place to investigate 
potential fraud in key areas 

  
      the Disabled Facilities Grants budget (the Chief Finance Officer undertook to liaise with the 

Head of Housing regarding measures to achieve effective disbursement) 
  

      pursuit of an effective IT solution for disaster recovery / business continuity, including: 
  

-    an acknowledgment that, given the reliance on the Council’s small IT team to undertake 
the work in-house amidst other cyber security priorities, the project had taken longer 
than hoped, although pace had picked up during the previous quarter  

  
-    confirmation that the Council shared two separate BT exchanges for its IT 

requirements.      
  
                   R E S O L V E D – that the Internal Audit 2022/23 progress report (January 2023) be 

noted.  
  
  
 

247. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22  
 
A proposed Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2021/22, including proposed actions to be 
undertaken during the coming year, was presented. Once approved, the AGS would accompany 
the corresponding Statement of Accounts and be published on the Council’s website. 
  
The AGS referred to the Council’s Strategic Plan for 2020/21 to 2023/24 which included the 
following four corporate objectives:  



3 

 
 

  
(i)      building a better Council – making the Council financially sustainable and providing 

residents with the best possible services  
  
(ii)     creating the homes, infrastructure and environment we need – both now and in the future.  
  
(iii)    supporting economic recovery in Tandridge – from lockdown to growth that everyone 

benefits from.  
  
(iv)   becoming a greener, more sustainable District – tackling climate change.  
  
During the debate, a view was expressed that the Council was failing to meet objectives (ii) and 
(iv) above. The following points were raised in response: 
  
         the process for developing a new corporate plan for 2024-2028 was about to commence, 

including a Member workshop on 6th March, and other work to culminate in the setting of 
fresh corporate objectives  
  

         regarding work to tackle climate change (in light of the Council’s declaration of a climate 
change emergency in February 2019): 
  
-      Tandridge was part of a Surrey-wide consortium seeking funding for the procurement of 

electric vehicle charging infrastructure  
  
-      there was no dedicated staffing or financial resource for co-ordinating actions in respect 

of the Council’s declaration of a climate change emergency, although the restructure of 
the Policy & Communications Team would include a new post to help co-ordinate such 
corporate activities  

  
           the Chair proposed that: 

  
-     Councillor Gillman liaise with the Chair of the Housing Committee about performance 

against corporate objective (ii) above (in respect of “creating the homes we need …”) 
and report back to this (Audit & Scrutiny) Committee; and 
  

-     matters concerning the bullet point above regarding work to tackle climate change (in the 
context of the Council’s declaration of a climate change emergency and the current 
strategic objective to become a greener, more sustainable District etc) be reported to 
the Strategy & Resources Committee.     

  
R E S O L V E D – that: 
  
A.       the AGS at Appendix A to the report be approved for inclusion in the draft annual 

financial report for 2021/22; and  
  
B.       the issues arising and proposed actions identified in the 2021/22 AGS be noted and 

that progress against the actions be brought back to the Committee as part of a 
monitoring report. 

  
 
 
 
 
 



4 

 
 

248. FUTURE TANDRIDGE PROGRAMME UPDATE - FEBRUARY 2023  
 
The Committee considered a report concerning the governance and risk management 
arrangements for the Future Tandridge Programme (FTP).  This confirmed that focus had now 
moved to ensuring the delivery of planned savings for 2023/24. As part of this phase, delivery 
plans had been developed by all service workstreams with key milestones, resource 
requirements and associated risks.   
  
The report was accompanied by an FTP highlight summary as at December 2022; an FTP risk 
register; and a savings delivery assessment. In terms of governance arrangements, the report 
confirmed the roles of: 
  
         the Member Reference Group which oversees the FTP  
  
         the Strategy & Resources Committee, with overall Member-level responsibility for the FTP 
  
         the other policy committees, tasked with making relevant decisions for the services within 

their remit 
  
         the Programme Delivery Board, accountable for the delivery of the FTP  
  
         Heads of Service, with direct responsibility for the development of business cases; the 

identification of savings and other benefits; the development of delivery plans; and 
identification of key risks and mitigations.    

  
The Chair reflected the concerns of Councillor Gillman that, notwithstanding his appreciation of 
the quality of the report, risk scores should only be lowered once valid mitigating actions had 
been implemented. Officers were continuing to discuss the approach with Councillor Gillman. 
  
It was confirmed that work was ongoing to recruit an Organisational Development Lead to 
(among other things) develop a People Plan, including an approach to retention and 
recruitment.   
  

R E S O L V E D – that: 
  

A.     the direction of travel for the FTP, the savings identified for delivery in 2023/24 and 
the associated update set out in the 2023/24 budget and Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy report to the Strategy & Resources Committee on the 31st January 2023 be 
noted; and  

  
 B.  the approach to risk management being applied and the current programme level 

risks identified in Appendix B to the report be noted. 
  
  
 

249. COMPLAINTS AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUESTS 
UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report which summarised the Council’s complaints policy and 
presented breakdowns of the 30 complaints and 158 FoIs received during the quarter to 
December 2022. The report also provided information about the three complaints considered by 
the Local Government Ombudsman during the quarter and a compensation payment made in 
respect of an erroneous Council Tax bill.  



5 

 
 

  
The high proportion of planning complaints (14) reflected the failed upgrade to the new planning 
IT system which had caused a backlog of applications and processing delays. The report 
advised that the main difficulties had been resolved and that the planning team was working 
hard to reduce the backlog.  
  
The Chair clarified that complaints from Members were dealt with by the Monitoring Officer and 
did not feature in the quarterly analysis submitted to the Committee. It was also explained that 
most FoI requests were processed within the statutory 20 working days. 
  
            R E S O L V E D – that the report be accepted and noted.  

  
  
 

 
Rising 8.55 pm  
 
 


